section), although efforts are being made to develop a
suitable formulation [33]. However, our results suggest
that they would be of limited use in bringing about elim-
ination, although they could be important in reducing
morbidity. Coverage of adults is important at low levels,
enabling elimination to be achieved within the WHO
goals for SAC. Further increase in adult coverage has lit-
tle additional effect due to the relatively low worm bur-
dens among adults. The impact of treating adults is
reduced if a longer period of treatment is recovered,

Fig. 6 Predicted time series for mean intensities of infection (epg) in pre-SAC, SAC, adults and overall from 2003 to 2020, with the coverage
trends defined in Fig. 2. After 2020 the coverage is assumed to remain constant at 75 % in Sac and 27.4 % in adults

Table 2 Sensitivity analyses of model projections to changes in the values of key parameters. The numerical values record the
percentage reduction in the predicted mean intensity of infection in each age group from a rising treatment coverage to 75 %, and
to 27.4 % in adults, in 2020 as compared to baseline in 2003

Parameter Pre-SAC mean
burden

SAC mean
burden

Adults mean
burden

Overall population
mean burden

Fitted parameter values (Table 1) 73 % 91 % 84 % 86 %

Higher and lower transmission setting (R0 + 1.0, −0.25) 49 %, 81 % 78 %, 94 % 76 %, 86 % 76 %, 90 %

Coverage level achieved in 2020 (60 %, 90 %) 77 %, 67 % 94 %, 85 % 87 %, 79 % 90 %, 81 %

Degree of exposure and contribution of children to the infectious reservoir
(5–16 years) (β2 and β2 + 50 %, −50 %)

73 %, 71 % 91 %, 90 % 84 %, 82 % 87 %, 85 %

Anderson et al. Parasites & Vectors  (2015) 8:553 Page 7 of 11

showing that the treating adults reduces the time to elim-
ination rather than the long-term possibility of
elimination.
The close association between the baseline age-profile

and the elimination surface suggests that if the baseline
varies between populations, the conditions under which
elimination can be achieved will vary too. For example,
other age profiles have a stronger presence in worms
within the adult population and this will translate into a
greater sensitivity to adult coverage.
The predictions reported in this paper are for S man-

soni, but given that the life expectancy of S heamato-